CHAPTER 392-S. F. No. 1486

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Cottage Grove, in Washington county; authorizing it to issue bonds for a road equipment garage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Cottage Grove, town of (Washington County); garage. The town of Cottage Grove in Washington county may issue its general obligation bonds in an amount not exceeding \$110,000 for the purpose of acquiring a site for and constructing and equipping a garage for storing and servicing its road maintenance and construction equipment. Such bonds shall be issued subject to the approval of the voters and sold and issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of supervisors of the town of Cottage Grove, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1965.

CHAPTER 393-S. F. No. 642

[Coded]

An act providing for the repair, remodeling, demolition, or removal of hazardous and substandard buildings in cities, villages, towns, and boroughs, and for the filling or protection of hazardous building excavations therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hazardous buildings; removal and repair; definitions. [463.15] Subdivision 1. For purposes of this act the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. **Building.** "Building" includes any structure or part of a structure.
- Subd. 3. **Hazardous building.** "Hazardous building" means any building which because of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, physical damage, unsanitary condition, or abandonment, constitutes a fire hazard or a hazard to public safety or health.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.